

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

ALICIA CHARLIE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

REHOBOTH MCKINLEY CHRISTIAN
HEALTH CARE SERVICES,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO. 21-652 SCY/KK

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. CASE SUMMARY.....	3
A. RMCHCS’s Business.....	3
B. The Data Breach.	3
C. Procedural Posture.	4
D. History of Negotiations.....	5
III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT.....	5
A. The Settlement Class.....	5
B. Settlement Benefits.	6
1. Reimbursement for Lost Time and Ordinary Expenses.....	6
2. Reimbursement for Extraordinary Expenses.	7
3. Credit Monitoring Services.....	7
4. Data Security Enhancements.	8
C. Notice.....	8
D. Claims, Exclusions, and Objections Procedures.....	9
1. Claims.	9
2. Exclusions.....	9
3. Objections.	10
E. Service Awards, Fees, and Expenses.....	10
F. Release.....	11

IV.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
V.	LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	12
A.	The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class for Settlement Purposes Only.....	12
1.	The Settlement Class is so Numerous that Joinder is Impracticable.	13
2.	Questions of Law and Fact are Common to the Settlement Class.	14
3.	Plaintiffs’ Claims and Defenses are Typical of the Settlement Class Members.....	14
4.	Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Will Provide Fair and Adequate Representation for the Settlement Class.....	15
5.	Questions of Law or Fact Common to Settlement Class Members Predominate Over Questions Affecting Only Individual Settlement Class Members, and A Class Action is Superior to Other Available Methods for Fairly and Effectively Adjudicating the Controversy.....	16
B.	The Settlement Terms are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2) and the <i>Rutter</i> Factors.....	17
1.	The Settlement Terms are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(2).	17
a.	Class Counsel and Class Representatives Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	18
b.	The Proposal Was Negotiated at Arms’ Length.....	18
c.	The Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate	18
i.	The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Adequate, Taking Into Account the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	18
ii.	The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Adequate, Taking Into Account the Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class, Including the Method of Processing Settlement Class-Member Claims, If Required	20

iii.	The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Adequate, Taking Into Account the Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees, Including the Timing of the Payment.....	21
iv.	The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Adequate, Taking Into Account Any Agreement Required to Be Identified Under Rule 23(e)(3)...	21
d.	The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other	22
2.	The Settlement Terms are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Under the <i>Rutter</i> Factors.....	22
a.	Whether the Proposed Settlement Was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated	22
b.	Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist, Placing the Ultimate Outcome of the Litigation in Doubt.....	22
c.	The Value of an Immediate Recovery Outweighs the Mere Possibility of Future Relief After Protracted and Expensive Litigation	24
d.	The Parties Believe the Settlement is Fair and Reasonable.....	24
C.	The Proposed Claims Administrator Will Provide Adequate Notice.	25
D.	Appointment of the Claims Administrator.	26
E.	Appointment of Settlement Class Counsel.	26
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>SECTION:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir.1988).....	15
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	13
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fed Power Comm’n</i> , 465 F2d. 1350 (10 th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Baksh v. IvyRehab Network, Inc.</i> , No. 7:20-cv-01845 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021).....	19
<i>Bass v. PJCOMN Acq. Corp.</i> , No. 09-CV-01614-REB-MEH, 2011 WL 2149602 (D. Colo. June 1, 2011).....	14
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Hutchens</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Chavez Rodriguez v. Hermes Landscaping, Inc.</i> , No. 17-2142-JWB-KGG, 2020 WL 3288059 (D. Kan. June 18, 2020).....	20
<i>Cisneros v. EP Wrap-It Insulation, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 19-500 GBW/GJF, 2022 WL 2304146 (D. N.M. June 27, 2022)	20, 21
<i>City of Gallup, New Mexico v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00644-JAP/CG, 2013 WL 12201049, (D. N.M. Oct. 4, 2013).....	11, 12, 26
<i>DG v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10 th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....	23
<i>Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6060(RMB)(RLE), 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010)	23

Hapka v. CareCentrix, Inc.,
 No. 2:16-cv-02372-KGG, 2018 WL 1871449 (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018)..... 16

In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.,
 No. 3:18-CV-686-TJC-MCR, 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021)..... 13, 23

In re Equifax Inc. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 13

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013) 23

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 13

In re Marriott Int'l, Inc., Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 19-MD-2879, 2022 WL 1396522..... 13

In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 MDL Nos. 1840, 07-MD-1840-KHV, 2011 WL 4431090 12

In re Samsung Top-load Washing Machine Mkt'g, Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 MDL Case No. 17-ml-2792-D, 2020 WL 261671 20, 21

In re Target,
 309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 13

In re The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No.: 1:14-md-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016)..... 16

In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D. N.M. 2012)..... 21

Jones v. Nuclear Pharm., Inc.,
 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)..... 11, 22

Lopez v. City of Santa Fe,
 206 F.R.D. 285 (D. N.M. 2002) 15

Lucas v. Kmart Corp.,
234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 18, 22

Martinez v. Reams,
No. 20-cv-00977-PAB-SKC, 2021 WL 603054 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2021)..... 22

Montgomery v. Continental Intermodal Group-Trucking LLC,
Case No. 2:19-cv-940 GJF, 2021 WL 1339305 (D. N.M. Apr. 9, 2021)..... 18, 19, 21, 22

Mowery v. Saint Francis Healthcare Sys.,
No. 1:20-cv-00013-SPC (E.D. Mo. Dec. 22, 2020)..... 19

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950) 25

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Woodruff,
520 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Rex v. Owens ex rel. State of Okl.,
585 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1978)..... 13

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 15

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 22

Soseeah v. Sentry Ins.,
No. CIV 12-01091 RB/KK, 2016 WL 7435792 (D. N.M. Sept. 6, 2016). 14

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 13

United Food & Comm. Workers Union v. Chesapeake Energy Corp.,
281 F.R.D. 641 (W.D. Okl. 2012)..... 16

STATUTES

Arizona Consumer Fraud Act, Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 44-1521, et seq. (2019). 4

New Mexico Unfair Practices Act ("UPA"), N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 57-12-2, et seq. (1978) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004)..... 11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 4, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 1, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)-(b) 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 11, 17, 21, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 23
